

## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2291

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

April 18

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after “education” insert a period and delete the rest of the  
2 line and line 3.
- 3 In line 16, delete “an eligible student or”.
- 4 Delete lines 18 through 30.
- 5 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 7 and insert:
- 6 “(3) ‘Low-income eligible student’ means a student who:
- 7 “(a) Is a member of a household with total annual income, for the year preceding the year in  
8 which a student would receive an educational scholarship, that does not exceed the income standard  
9 used to qualify for a free or reduced-price lunch under the United States Department of  
10 Agriculture’s current Income Eligibility Guidelines;
- 11 “(b) Is a resident of this state;
- 12 “(c) Is five years of age or older but not more than 21 years of age;
- 13 “(d) Has not graduated from high school; and
- 14 “(e)(A) Was enrolled in the student’s resident school district in the previous year; or
- 15 “(B) Was not enrolled in the student’s resident school district in the previous year, but was el-  
16 igible to attend a public school in this state in a preceding academic term or is starting school in  
17 this state for the first time.”.
- 18 In line 8, delete “(5)” and insert “(4)”.
- 19 In line 10, delete “(6)” and insert “(5)”.
- 20 In line 11, delete “(7)” and insert “(6)”.
- 21 On page 3, line 9, delete “an eligible student or” and insert “a”.
- 22 In line 11, delete “eligible”.
- 23 In line 12, delete “student or”.
- 24 Delete line 17 and insert “amount of the statewide average of the General Purpose Grant per  
25 ADMw as calculated under ORS 327.013.”.
- 26 In line 18, delete “at least 25 percent of all”.
- 27 In line 25, delete “eligible student or”.
- 28 In line 26, delete “an eligible”.
- 29 In line 27, delete “student or” and insert “a”.
- 30 In line 29, delete “eligible students or”.
- 31 In line 37, delete “el-”.
- 32 In line 38, delete “igible students and” and delete “those terms are” and insert “that term is”.
- 33 On page 4, delete lines 2 through 45.
- 34 On page 5, delete lines 1 through 21 and insert:
- 35 “(c) Prior to September 1 of each year, provide a report to the Superintendent of Public In-

1 instruction that includes:

2       “(A) The number of scholarship students enrolled at the qualifying school during the previous  
3 school year; and

4       “(B) Academic assessment information based upon student assessment by the qualifying school  
5 during the previous school year, pursuant to rules for disclosure of student records adopted by the  
6 State Board of Education under ORS 326.565.”.

7       In line 22, delete “8” and insert “6”.

8       In line 24, delete “9” and insert “7”.

9 \_\_\_\_\_